## COMMISSIONERS GENERAL SESSION December 19, 2022

Present at the meeting were Commissioners:

Brian S. Allen – Chairman Brenda L. Watson – Secretary William R. Bunt - Solicitor Gladys Carns – Deputy Chief Clerk

Present from the Press: Paul Wyatt

**Present from the Public in Person or via WebEx:** Karen Barclay, Frank Campbell, Brandi Clendenin, Kristie Gantt, Dr. Patricia Gutheil, Darla McNaughton, Dave Pundock, Faith Puncock, Larry Reisinger, Marty Smith, Randy Waggoner

Commissioner Allen opened the meeting at 10:00 a.m. on December 19, 2022 with the Pledge to the Flag and a moment of silence. The meeting was conducted in person and via WebEx telephone/video conference in the Commissioners' Conference Room. The meeting was recorded by the County and Paul Wyatt.

**Announcements/Updates:** Commissioner Watson read a letter from Gary Eby stating that his resignation from the Perry County Board of Commissioners will be effective 01/01/2023.

Public Comments: None

**Approval of Minutes:** Commissioner Watson made a motion approve the minutes from the December 12, 2022 meeting. Commissioner Allen seconded the motion. All agreed. Motion carried.

**Approval of the Warrant List(s):** Commissioner Watson made a motion to approve the warrant lists totaling \$304,248.04. Commissioner Allen seconded the motion. All agreed. Motion carried.

Meeting Business: None

**Employee Status:** Commissioner Watson made a motion to approve the appointment of Emily McKee to the position of full time Office Manager in the Domestic Relations Office, effective January 3, 2023 at an hourly rate of \$17.11. Commissioner Allen seconded the motion. All agreed. Motion carried.

Commissioner Watson made a motion to approve the appointment of Amy Rabin, an unpaid Intern to the position of full time Case Worker 2 in the Children and Youth Office, effective December 20, 2022 at an hourly rate of \$22.48. Commissioner Allen seconded the motion. All agreed. Motion carried.

Commissioner Watson made a motion to approve the appointment of Joseph Reisinger to the position of full time Corrections Officer at the Perry County Prison effective December 20, 2022 at an hourly rate of \$21.50. Commissioner Allen seconded the motion. All agreed. Motion carried.

## Solicitor's Report: None

**Public Comments:** Warden Barclay stated the Commissioner Eby will be missed. He always wanted to do his best for the County.

Frank Campbell wished Commissioner Eby well while he recuperates.

Randy Waggoner wished Commissioner Eby well. He stated that Gary was always interested in the Tax Assessment office. He wanted to know how things were done and why. He wanted to learn as much as he could.

Paul Wyatt wished Commissioner Eby well.

Comments from the Press: None

Announcements/Updates: None

Commissioner Watson made a motion to adjourn at 10:12 a.m. Commissioner Allen seconded the motion. All agreed. Motion carried.

Gladys Carns, Deputy Chief Clerk

Brenda L. Watson, Secretary